

RAVI KUMAR Vs. BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITED AND ANR

03.08.2024

Present: Sh. Mahender Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the Plaintiff.
Sh. Rajesh Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the Defendant no.1.
Sh. Anurag Yadav, Ld. Counsel for the Defendant no.3.
PW-4 in person.

Ld. Counsel for the Plaintiff has submitted that he has filed an application for assessment of disability of plaintiff, if any from the medical board of GTB Hospital, Shahdara, Delhi on 07.03.2024 and the same is pending for disposal.

No substantive opposition has been put forth by Ld. Counsel for the Defendant no.1 as it is submitted that as per record filed in this case, the plaintiff is not suffering from any permanent disability, as alleged.

For the purpose of arriving at the truth and for effective disposal of present suit, this court deems fit to allow the present application in the interest of justice.

Application u/s 151 CPC is hereby disposed of.

Accordingly, Medical Superintendent GTB Hospital, Shahdara, Delhi is directed to constitute a medical board for the purpose of assessment of status of disability of the plaintiff, if any and for filing its report before the Court on NDOH.

Put up for RPE on **29.11.2024**.

Copy of this order be sent to Medical Superintendent GTB Hospital, Shahdara, Delhi for information and compliance.

At request, copy of this order be also given dasti to Ld. Counsel for the Plaintiff.

(Ankur Jain-II)
DJ-02, SHD District
KKD/Delhi 03.08.2024