

03.06.2025

Present:- Sh. Sanjay Kathuria, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.
None for D1 (**Right to file WS closed on 16.01.2025**).
Sh. Harjeet Narang, Ld. Counsel for defendant as well as for proposed defendant/applicant.

Today, matter is listed for clarification qua court fees as well as the relief of cancellation.

An application under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC r/w Section 151 CPC for impleading Ms. Anju Nanda as necessary party in this suit, was filed on 01.04.2025, by the applicant. Same be taken on record. Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection to the aforesaid application and the same may be allowed and Ms. Anju Nanda may be impleaded as defendant no.2 in this suit. Heard.

As per Order 1 Rule 10 (2) CPC, the Court may at any stage of the proceedings, either upon or without the application of the either party, order that the name of any person who ought to have been joined, whether as a plaintiff or defendant or whose presence before the Court may be necessary to enable the court to adjudicate upon and settle all questions involved in the suit, be added.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

It is the case of the applicant that she is the absolute owner of the suit property by virtue of gift deed dated 25.11.2019 and also a necessary party to the present proceedings.

Considering the submissions made by the Ld. Counsels for the parties and also the reasons mentioned in the application and also considering the no objection given by Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff, **the aforesaid application is disposed of as allowed. Proposed defendant Ms.**

Anju Nanda is added in the array of defendants as defendant no.2.

Plaintiff is directed to file amended memo of parties.

Defendant no.2 is directed to file WS within stipulated period with advance copy to the opposite party. Upon receipt of WS, replication, if any, be filed within four weeks with an advance copy to the opposite party.

Put up for filling of amended memo of parties and clarification qua court fees as well as relief of cancellation on 23.09.2025.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/03.06.2025