

01.06.2026

Present : Sh. Yogesh Maini Ld. Counsel for plaintiff through VC.
Sh. Harjeet Narang Ld. counsel for D2.
None for D1. **(opportunity to file WS closed on 16.01.2025).**

Today, matter is listed for clarification and consideration on application dated 19.01.2026 under order VI rule 17 CPC filed by plaintiff.

Reply to the aforesaid application was filed on 24.03.2026 on behalf of D2. Same be taken on record.

During the course of hearing, Ld. counsel for plaintiff, upon instructions, submits that he does not wish to pursue the aforesaid application and wants to withdraw the same with liberty to file it afresh. Heard.

In view of the above submissions, the application dated 19.01.2026 under order VI rule 17 CPC is disposed of as dismissed being withdrawn with liberty to file it afresh in accordance with law.

Perusal of record shows that Court fees of Rs. 16,500/- filed by plaintiff on 23.05.2026. Same be taken on record.

An application under order VI rule 17 CPC a/w amended suit and application seeking permission to prosecute / conduct the suit proceeding through SPA holder under order 3 rule 2 r/w Section 151 CPC a/w SPA filed by

plaintiff. ***Be checked and registered.*** Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for D2 seeks time to file reply to the aforesaid applications. Heard. Be filed within four weeks with advance copy to the opposite party.

Matter is adjourned.

Matter be listed for reply and arguments on aforesaid applications on 05.10.2026. NDOH is given as per convenience of the Ld. Counsels for the parties.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/01.06.2026